UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 150 A/W INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO

Case 25-CC-228342

and

LIPPERT COMPONENTS, INC.

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS
AS AMICI CURIAE

PHILIP A. MISCIMARRA JONATHAN C. FRITTS MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004-2541 (202) 739-3000

SAMUEL D. BLOCK MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 77 West Wacker Drive, Fifth Floor Chicago, IL 60601 (312) 324-1000

Counsel to the Retail Industry Leaders Association, National Retail Federation and International Council of Shopping Centers as Amici Curiae

Dated: December 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CASESii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND RESPONSES TO THE BOARD'S QUESTIONS 2
1. Should the Board Adhere To, Modify, or Overrule *Eliason & Knuth and Brandon Regional Medical Center?
What Standard Should Govern Whether Conduct Constitutes Proscribed Picketing Under Section 8(b)(4)?
3. What Standard Should Govern Whether Nonpicketing Conduct Is Otherwise Unlawfully Coercive Under Section 8(b)(4)?
4. Why Would Finding a Section 8(b)(4) Violation In This Case Not Infringe on the First Amendment?
ARGUMENT
A. The Retail Industry and Consumers Are Most Adversely Affected by Unlawful Secondary Bannering, Inflatable Rats and Other Displays
B. Banners, Inflatable Rats and Other Displays Directed Against Neutral Employers Violate Section 8(b)(4)(B) of the National Labor Relations Act
The NLRA Prohibits a Broad Range of Secondary Activities Directed Against Neutral Employers
2. Banners, Inflatable Rats and Other Coercive Displays Against Neutral Employers Are Coercive Like Secondary Picketing (and Worse) Under Section 8(b)(4)(B)
3. The NLRA's Prohibition Against Secondary Bannering, Inflatable Rats and Other Displays Creates No Conflict With the First Amendment
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF CASES

American Bread Co. v. NLRB, 411 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1969)	14
Armco, Eastern Steel Div v. NLRB, 832 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1042 (1988)	11
Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States, 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	12
Bakery Drivers Local 802 v. Wohl, 315 U.S. 769 (1942)	18
Boeing Co., 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	11
Capital Medical Center, 364 NLRB No. 69, slip op. (2016)	17
Carpenters Local 1506 (Eliason & Knuth of Arizona, Inc.), 355 NLRB 797 (2010)	passim
Carpenters Local 1506 (Marriott Warner Center Woodland Hills), 355 NLRB 1330 (2010)	15, 16, 18, 19
Carpenters Local 608 (Harte), 279 NLRB 747 (1986), enforced, 811 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 817 (1987)	11
Cooper Thermometer Co., 154 NLRB 502 (1965)	11
Davison Paxon Co. v. NLRB, 462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972)	7
Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	12
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	passim
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. NLRB, 463 U. S. 147 (1983)	4
Furniture Workers Local 140 (U.S. Mattress Corp.), 167 NLRB 271 (1967), enforced, 390 F.2d 495 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 392 U.S. 905 (1968)	15
Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank, 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	12

Hughes v. Superior Court, 339 U.S. 460 (1950)	15, 21
IBEW v. NLRB, 341 U.S. 694 (1951)	16
International Union of Operating Engineers Local 150 (Lippert Components, Inc.), Case 25-CC-228342 (ALJ opinion July 15, 2019)	16
Interstate Bakeries, Inc., 357 NLRB 15 (2011)	11
Iron Workers Local 433 (Aram Kazazian Constr., Inc.), 293 NLRB 621 (1989)	16
K&K Construction Co. v. NLRB, 592 F2d 1228 (3d Cir. 1979)	14
Kentov v. Sheet Metal Workers Local 15, 418 F.2d 1259 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
Kroger Co. v. NLRB, 647 F.2d 634 (6th Cir. 1980)	14
Laborers' Eastern Region Organizing Fund (Ranches at Mt. Sinai), 346 NLRB 1251 (2006)	16
Lawrence Typographical Union 570 (Kansas Color Press), 169 NLRB 279 (1968), enforced, 402 F.2d 452 (10th Cir. 1968)	14
Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB, 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	11
Mike Yurosek & Sons, Inc., 292 NLRB 1074 (1989)	11
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	20
NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co., 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	11
NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers Local 760 (Tree Fruits Labor Relations Committee, Inc.), 377 U.S. 58 (1964)	14
NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union, 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	8

NLRB v. Iron Workers Local 229, 941 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Local 1001 (Safeco Title Insurance Co.), 447 U.S. 607 (1980)	14, 15, 17, 18, 21
NLRB v. Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 (Brandon Regional Medical Center), 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	
NLRB v. United Furniture Workers, 337 F.2d 936 (2d. Cir. 1964)	13
Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters Local 1506, 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
Pye v. Teamsters Local 122, 61 F.3d 1013 (1st Cir. 1995)	4, 13
Randell Warehouse of Arizona, Inc., 347 NLRB 591 (2006)	11
Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB, 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	10, 11
Restaurant Horikawa, 260 NLRB 197 (1982)	6, 7
Service Employees Local 399 (Burns Detective Agency), 136 NLRB 431 (1962)	13
Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 (Brandon Medical Center), 356 NLRB 1290 (2011)	.2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
Soft Drink Workers Union Local 812 v. NLRB, 657 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12, 20
Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury, 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	12
Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters (New Star Gen. Contr. Inc.), 356 NLRB 613 (2011)	15, 16, 18
Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters (Richie's Installations, Inc.), 355 NLRB 1445 (2010)	15, 16, 18
Sullivan v. Stroop, 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	12

1 eamsters Local 24 v. Oliver, 358 U.S. 283 (1959)
338 U.S. 283 (1939)
Theatrical Stage Employees Local 7 (Universal City Studios), 254 NLRB 1139 (1981)
UMW District 2 (Jeddo Coal Co.), 334 NLRB 677 (2001)14
UMW Local 1329 (Alpine Construction), 276 NLRB 415 (1985), remanded on other grounds, 812 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987)14
United Brotherhood of Carpenters (Wadsworth Building Co.), 81 NLRB 802 (1949), enforced, 184 F.2d 60 (10th Cir. 1950), cert. denied, 341 U.S. 947 (1951)4, 10, 10
Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)20
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 364 NLRB No. 118 (2015)
Woodward Motors,
135 NLRB 851 (1962), enforced, 314 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1963)
